During the year ended December 31, 2020, LLP was the beneficiary of donated services which
allowed LLP to provide greater resources toward various programs. To properly reflect total
program expenses, the following donations have been included in revenue and expense for the
year ended December 31, 2020.

Professional Services $ 131,121

6. LEASE COMMITMENTS

LLP leases office space in Zambia under a twelve month agreement that expires on September 30,
2021. The lease will renew automatically for a period of one year unless LLP gives written notice
that they want to terminate or amend the lease. Base rent is approximately $300 per month.

7. NET ASSET RESTATEMENT (CORRECTION OF AN ERROR)

In connection with the adoption of ASU 2018-08, LLP restated its beginning net assets to properly
reflect the retrospective implementation of the ASU. In addition, there were several asset and
liability accounts that were not properly reconciled as of December 31, 2019.

12

LUBUTO LIBRARY PARTNERS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

7. NET ASSET RESTATEMENT (CORRECTION OF AN ERROR) (Continued)

Accordingly, the following corrections have been made to the ending balances at December 31,
2019:

Before
Restatement Adjustment Restated

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 24,236 $ (14,375) $ 9,861
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation $ 41,160 $ 51,284 $ 92,444
Refundable advance $ - $ 45,963 $ 45,963
Net assets without donor restrictions,

as of December 31, 2019 $ 152,104 $ 116,361 $ 268,465
Net assets with donor restrictions,

as of December 31, 2019 $ 182,100 $ (125,416) $ 56,684

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these financial statements, LLP has evaluated events and transactions for potential
recognition or disclosure through October 14, 2021, the date the financial statements were issued.

On February 8, 2021, LLP entered into a five-year promissory note agreement in the amount of
$9,327 with a 1% fixed interest rate under the Paycheck Protection Program. The promissory note
calls for monthly principal and interest payments amortized over the term of the promissory note,
unless otherwise forgiven. Under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES